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This section contains program, policy and billing information for the Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP).

Program Overview
GHPP provides health care services for adults with genetic diseases specified in the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 17, 
Section 2932.


GHPP eligibility determination, case management, authorization of services and claims review is conducted on a statewide basis by the GHPP state office.

Eligibility Requirements
Applicants must meet age, residence, income and medical eligibility requirements to participate in GHPP.  Applicants must submit a Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP) Application for Services form, available from the GHPP state office and may be required to apply for Medi-Cal benefits.  Eligibility requirements are as follows.

Age
Applicants must be 21 years of age or older.  Persons younger than 21 years of age with GHPP-covered genetic diseases may be eligible for GHPP if they have been determined to be financially ineligible to receive services from the California Children’s Services (CCS) program. 

Residence
Applicants must be residents of California.  

Income
There is no income limit for GHPP eligibility.  However, some clients may be required to pay an annual enrollment fee to GHPP.  The amount of the fee is determined using a sliding scale based on income and family size.

Medical
GHPP covers genetic disease conditions specified in the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 17, Section 2932.  The following is a summary of GHPP-eligible medical conditions. This summary is solely to assist providers  in understanding the medical eligibility criteria of the GHPP program.  It is not an authoritative statement of, and should not be cited as, authority for any decisions, determinations or interpretations of the GHPP program.  Providers should refer to the CCR section cited above for a definitive description of GHPP medical eligibility requirements.

· Hemophilia and other genetic bleeding disorders

· Cystic fibrosis

· Hemoglobinopathies with anemia, including sickle-cell disease and thalassemia

· Huntington’s disease, Joseph’s disease, Friedreich’s ataxia and other neurologic diseases

· Phenylketonuria, Wilson’s disease, galactosemia and other metabolic diseases

· von Hippel-Lindau syndrome

Prior Authorization
A Service Authorization Request (SAR) must be submitted to the GHPP state office for approval for all GHPP diagnostic and treatment services, except for emergencies.  Authorization for emergency services must be obtained from GHPP by the close of the next business day following the date of service.


Providers may request services for GHPP clients using one of the following SAR forms located at the end of the California Children’s Services (CCS) Program Service Authorization Request (SAR) section in this manual:

· New Referral CCS/GHPP Client Service Authorization Request (SAR) (form DHS 4488)

· Established CCS/GHPP Client Service Authorization Request (SAR) (form DHS 4509)

· CCS/GHPP Discharge Planning Service Authorization Request (SAR) (form DHS 4489)


The forms are also available at both the Medi-Cal Web site at 
www.medi-cal.ca.gov and the CCS Web site at www.dhs.ca.gov/ccs. 

Only active Medi-Cal providers may receive authorization to provide GHPP program services.  Services may be authorized for varying lengths of time during the GHPP client’s eligibility period.

Claims Submission and
Providers must be enrolled in the Medi-Cal program and use their

Timeliness Requirements
active provider number on all claims for services rendered to GHPP 

clients.

All service authorization requests and claims for GHPP services must be submitted to the GHPP state office.

Genetically Handicapped Persons Program 

MS 8105

P.O. Box 997413

Sacramento CA  95899 7413

(916) 327-0470

The GHPP State Office will forward approved claims to GHPP’s fiscal intermediary, EDS, for processing.  EDS must receive claims within six months following the month in which services were rendered.  Claims received after this six month billing limit without an acceptable delay reason code are subject to reduction.  Refer to the Claim Submission and Timeliness Overview section in the Part 1 – Medi-Cal Program and Eligibility manual for more information.

Procedure Codes
Claims for GHPP services must include appropriate procedure codes.  With few exceptions, all procedure codes that are reimbursable by Medi-Cal may be used to bill for GHPP services.

Diagnosis Codes
The following is a list of ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes that qualify clients for GHPP.  The qualifying GHPP condition is no longer required in the primary diagnosis field on the claim.
ICD-9-CM
Code
Description

270.0
Disturbances of amino-acid transport

270.1
Phenylketonuria (PKU)

270.2
Tyrosenemia

270.4
Disturbances of sulphur-bearing amino-acid metabolism

270.6
Disorders of urea cycle metabolism

271.1
Galactosemia

275.1
Wilson’s disease

277.0
Cystic fibrosis

277.00
Cystic fibrosis, without mention of meconium ileus

277.0
Cystic fibrosis, with meconium ileus

282.4
Thalassemias

282.6
Sickle cell disease

282.60
Sickle cell disease, unspecified

282.61
Hb-SS disease without crisis

282.62
Hb-SS disease with crisis

282.63
Sickle Cell/Hb-C Disease 

282.69
Other sickle cell disease with crisis

282.7
Other hemoglobinopathies

286.0
Congenital factor VIII disorder

286.1
Congenital factor IX disorder

286.2
Congenital factor XI disorder

286.3 Congenital deficiency of other clotting  factors I, II, V, VII, XII, XIII deficiency

286.4
von Willebrand’s disease

ICD-9-CM
Code
Description

287.1
Thrombasthenia

287.3
Thrombocytopenia, primary hereditary, congenital

333.0
Olivopontocerebellar degeneration (Dejerine-Thomas syndrome) 

333.4
Huntington’s chorea

334.0
Friedreich’s ataxia

334.1
Hereditary spastic paraplegia

334.3
Roussy-Levy syndrome

356.1
Charcot-Marie-Tooth disease

356.3
Refsum’s disease

759.6
von Hippel-Lindau syndrome 

For claims using the Pharmacy Claim Form (30-1 and 30-4),
ICD-9-CM codes are optional.

Hospitalization and
Non-contract hospitals that render services to GHPP clients must bill

Ancillary Services
blood, blood products and physician services separately from hospitalization.  These services, which are ancillary to hospitalization,

should be billed on a CMS-1500 claim.  Hospitalization is billed on the UB-04 claim.
Billing for GHPP Clients 
When services are rendered to GHPP clients who are enrolled in 

Enrolled in Med-Cal
full-scope Medi-Cal, the client’s Medi-Cal identification number can be obtained from the client’s Medi-Cal Benefits Identification Card (BIC) and must be included in the appropriate ID field on the claim.

Billing for GHPP Clients
If the GHPP client is not eligible for full-scope, no Share of Cost 

Not Eligible for Medi-Cal
Medi-Cal, the ID field on the claim must remain blank. 

Aid Codes
GHPP clients who are eligible for Medi-Cal will be assigned a 
Medi-Cal aid code that indicates their Medi-Cal program eligibility.

Managed Care Plans,
Medi-Cal contracts with a variety of managed care organizations

Private Health Insurance
to provide health care on a capitated basis to Medi-Cal recipients

and Commercial
residing within specific service areas.  Some GHPP clients who are 

Health Maintenance
eligible for Medi-Cal reside in these areas and are enrolled in these

Organizations 
Medi-Cal managed care plans.

In such cases the plans are capitated for and are responsible for providing comprehensive heath care to these GHPP clients, including services to treat their GHPP eligible conditions.  GHPP performs case management and authorizes services for GHPP clients enrolled in Medi-Cal managed care plans in Napa, Placer, San Mateo, Santa Barbara, Solano, Sonoma and Yolo counties.  Providers must submit these claims for authorized services rendered to GHPP/Medi-Cal clients enrolled in these plans to the GHPP state office for approval.  GHPP will forward the claims to the plans for payment.

Similarly, some GHPP clients have private indemnity health insurance, or are enrolled in commercial health maintenance plans or preferred provider organizations.  In these cases, GHPP is the health care payer of last resort and will authorize medically necessary services for the GHPP client only after it has been demonstrated that the services are beyond the scope of benefits of the indemnity insurance or health plan.  The provider and/or client are required to exercise their appeal rights before GHPP will authorize and reimburse for these services.  For information about appeals, refer to the Appeal Process Overview section in the Part 1 – Medi-Cal Program and Eligibility manual.

Remittance Advice Details 
Standard Medi-Cal procedures apply for provider warrants and

and Warrants
Remittance Advice Details (RADs).  For more information, refer to the Remittance Advice Details (RADs):  Payments and Claims Status section in this manual.

Claims Inquiry Forms 
A Claims Inquiry Form (CIF) must be used as a tracer for a GHPP Medi-Cal claim if the claim has not appeared on a RAD 60 days after submission to the GHPP state office.  A CIF cannot be used to trace a GHPP claim billed for a non Medi-Cal eligible GHPP client.  If such a claim does not appear on a RAD after 60 days, contact the Telephone Service Center (TSC) at 1-800-541-5555.

For further information on CIFs and tracers, refer to the CIF Overview section in the Part 1 – Medi-Cal Program and Eligibility manual. 

Resubmission Turnaround
A Resubmission Turnaround Document (RTD) may be generated by

Documents
EDS and sent to providers when a submitted GHPP claim has questionable or missing information.  Returning a completed RTD to EDS may eliminate the need to resubmit the entire claim to correct certain errors.  

Mail completed RTDs to:

EDS 

P.O. Box 15200

Sacramento CA  95815 1200
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